Comp Mode: lists the most competitive mode of transportation (“rail” or “truck”) versus water

for the specified route
 Comp Rate: lists the rate for the selected competitive mode
 ECMH Disc.: lists the calculated ten percent discount from the competitive rate
 Local Dray: deducts $300 from the competitive rate if the competitive mode selected is truck
 ECMH Rate: sum of the competitive rate, ECMH discount and local dray columns

 4-2

TABLE 4-1: ECMH RATES BY PORT PAIR

Source: Mercator International and Parsons Brinckerhoff Analysis

4.2. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The analysis performed in Section 3 provided the assumptions and parameters that form the base
case scenario. In addition to the Base Case, alternative assumptions which are “Favorable” and
“Unfavorable” to the profitability of the service were tested. Base Case assumptions are reiterated
in Table 4-2, along with input assumptions that varied for the favorable and unfavorable cases
(with changes highlighted). Each variable input was increased or decreased to ascertain the impact
on voyage profitability.

ECMH Rates By Port Pair Dir- Comp Comp ECMH Local ECMH
Load Port Load Reg Disch Port Disch Reg ection Mode Rate Disc. Dray Ocean Rate

-10% -300
Baltimore MidAtl Charleston SEast SB Rail 850 -85 0 765
Baltimore MidAtl New Bedford NewEngl NB Truck 617 -62 -300 255
Baltimore MidAtl Portland NewEngl NB Truck 789 -79 -300 410
Baltimore MidAtl Wilmington SEast SB Truck 800 -80 -300 420
Canaveral Florida Del River MidAtl NB Rail 1050 -105 0 945
Canaveral Florida NYNJ MidAtl NB Rail 1050 -105 0 945
Charleston SEast Baltimore MidAtl NB Rail 700 -70 0 630
Charleston SEast Del River MidAtl NB Rail 778 -78 0 700
Charleston SEast New Bedford NewEngl NB Rail 983 -98 0 885
Charleston SEast Portland NewEngl NB Rail 1200 -120 0 1080
Del River MidAtl Canaveral Florida SB Rail 1300 -130 0 1170
Del River MidAtl Charleston SEast SB Rail 889 -89 0 800
Del River MidAtl Miami Florida SB Rail 1300 -130 0 1170
Del River MidAtl Portland NewEngl NB Truck 650 -65 -300 285
Del River MidAtl Wilmington SEast SB Rail 722 -72 0 650
Miami Florida Del River MidAtl NB Rail 1050 -105 0 945
Miami Florida NYNJ MidAtl NB Rail 1050 -105 0 945
New Bedford NewEngl Baltimore MidAtl SB Truck 800 -80 -300 420
New Bedford NewEngl Charleston SEast SB Rail 1100 -110 0 990
New Bedford NewEngl Wilmington SEast SB Rail 950 -95 0 855
NYNJ MidAtl Canaveral Florida SB Rail 1380 -138 0 1242
NYNJ MidAtl Miami Florida SB Rail 1380 -138 0 1242
Portland NewEngl Baltimore MidAtl SB Truck 950 -95 -300 555
Portland NewEngl Charleston SEast SB Rail 1460 -146 0 1314
Portland NewEngl Del River MidAtl SB Truck 800 -80 -300 420
Portland NewEngl Wilmington SEast SB Rail 1250 -125 0 1125
Wilmington SEast Baltimore MidAtl NB Truck 583 -58 -300 225
Wilmington SEast Del River MidAtl NB Rail 694 -69 0 625
Wilmington SEast New Bedford NewEngl NB Rail 850 -85 0 765
Wilmington SEast Portland NewEngl NB Rail 1020 -102 0 918

 4-3

TABLE 4-2: OVERVIEW OF SENSITIVITY ASSUMPTIONS

Overview of
Sensitivity Assumptions

Base  Case

Alternate Case:
Unfavorable

Alternate Case:
Favorable

Fuel Cost (MDO/MGO), $/mt $1,025 $1,230 $1,025

Vessel Mortgage Interest Rate 6% 8% 6%

Assumed Return on Vessel Equity 8% 18% 8%

Handling Cost ILA Costs ILA Costs Reduced Costs

Cargo Density, Ton/Ld 20 20 16

Local Port Drayage Total $/Ld $300 $300 $200
Source: Mercator International

4.2.1 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FACTORS
The following factors were key variable inputs used in the sensitivity analysis.

UTILIZATION

As discussed in Section 3, three levels of vessel capacity utilization were considered for each set of
inputs used in the base case and favorable / unfavorable alternatives, which are listed below:

1. Capturing 25 percent of the market (based on FAF volumes), up to the limit of 90 percent
vessel utilization

2. Achieving 90 percent vessel utilization in both directions (the 90 percent case was included
to test whether an option could possibly be viable under the best/most optimistic